

**FILED**  
8/8/2013  
THOMAS G. BRUTON  
CLERK, U.S. DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION

NICK PEARSON, FRANCISCO PADILLA,  
CECILIA LINARES, AUGUSTINA BLANCO,  
ABEL GONZALEZ, and RICHARD JENNINGS,  
On Behalf of Themselves and All Others Similarly  
Situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NBTY, INC., a Delaware corporation; and REXALL  
SUNDOWN, INC., a Florida corporation; TARGET  
CORPORATION, a Minnesota Corporation

Defendants.

---

THEODORE H. FRANK,

Objector.

Case No. 11-CV-07972

CLASS ACTION

Hon. James B. Zagel

---

**THEODORE H. FRANK'S OBJECTION TO SETTLEMENT**

---

Melissa A. Holyoak  
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS  
1718 M Street NW, No. 236  
Washington, DC 20036  
Phone: (573) 823-5377  
Email: melissaholyoak@gmail.com

*Attorney for Objector Theodore H. Frank*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... I

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... II

**INTRODUCTION** ..... 1

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT** ..... 2

I. Objector Frank Is a Member of the Class, and Intends to Appear Through Counsel at the Fairness Hearing..... 3

II. A Court Owes a Fiduciary Duty to Unnamed Class Members. .... 4

III. The Settlement’s Motion Schedule Violates Rule 23(h). .... 5

IV. The Settlement Contains Numerous Signs of Self-Dealing. .... 6

    A. Class Counsel’s Request for a Disproportionate Award Reflects Self-Dealing..... 9

        1. Class counsel’s \$4.5 million request will likely consume 70% of the constructive common fund. .... 9

        2. Notice and administration costs are not a class benefit. .... 12

    B. The Settlement’s “Clear Sailing” Provision Shows Self-Dealing..... 15

    C. The Segregated Fee Fund Reflects Self-Dealing. .... 16

    D. Setting the Claims Deadline Several Months After the Fairness Hearing is Further Evidence of Self-Dealing..... 17

V. The Distended Incentive Awards Are Improper. .... 19

VI. The Parties Have Artificially Burdened the Right of Objection; No Positive Inference Should Be Drawn from Few Objections. .... 20

**CONCLUSION**..... 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Abrams v. Van Kampen Funds, Inc.*,  
 No. 01 C 7538, 2006 WL 163023, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2129 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 18,  
 2006) ..... 9

*Besinga v. United States*,  
 923 F.2d 133 (9th Cir. 1991) ..... 13

*Brown v. Stackler*,  
 612 F.2d 1057 (7th Cir. 1980) ..... 24

*Burden v. Selectquote Ins. Servs.*,  
 No C 10-05966 SBA, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16977 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 5, 2013) ..... 10

*Childs v. United Life Ins. Co.*,  
 No 10-CV-23-PJC, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70113 (N.D. Okla. May 21, 2012) ..... 15

*Clark v. Universal Builders, Inc.*,  
 501 F.2d 324 (7th Cir. 1974) ..... 23

*Crawford v. Equifax Payment Servs.*,  
 201 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2000) ..... 8, 11, 20, 23

*Creative Montessori Learning Ctrs. v. Ashford Gear LLC*,  
 662 F.3d 913 (7th Cir. 2011) ..... 7, 17

*De Leon v. Bank of Am.*,  
 No. 6:09-cv-1251, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91124 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 20, 2012) ..... 10

*Dennis v. Kellogg Co.*,  
 697 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 12, 17, 18

*Devlin v. Scardelletti*,  
 536 U.S. 1 (2002) ..... 22

*Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.*,  
 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974) ..... 12

*Felix v. Northstar Location Servs.*,  
 No. 11-CV-00166(JJM),  
 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74717 (W.D.N.Y. May 28, 2013)..... 11

*Ferrington v. McAfee, Inc.*,  
 No. 10-cv-1455-LHK,  
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49160 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 6, 2012)..... 18

*Fraley v. Facebook, Inc.*, No. 11-cv-01726 RS (N.D. Cal.)..... 22

*Fraser v. Asus Computer Int’l*, No. C 12-00652 WHA,  
 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97760 (N.D. Cal. Jul. 11, 2013)..... 20

*Freebird, Inc. v. Merit Energy Co.*,  
 No. 10-1154-KHV,  
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 173075 (D. Kan. Dec. 6, 2012) ..... 22, 23

*Galloway v. Kan. City Landsmen*, No. 4:11-1020-CV-W-DGK,  
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147148 (W.D. Mo. Oct. 12, 2012) ..... 10, 21, 23

*Galloway v. Kan. City Landsmen*, No. 4:11-1020-CV-W-DGK,  
 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92650 (W.D. Mo. Jul. 12, 2013) ..... 10

*Hecht v. United Collection Bureau*,  
 691 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2012) ..... 13

*Hensley v. Eckerhart*,  
 461 U.S. 424 (1983) ..... 8

*Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.*,  
 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 6, 9

*In re TD Ameritrade Accountholder Litig.*,  
 266 F.R.D. 418 (N.D. Cal. 2009) ..... 13

*In re Aqua Dots Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
 654 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 13, 17

*In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.*,  
 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013) ..... 1, 9, 11, 12, 14, 18

*In re Bluetooth Headset Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... *passim*

*In re Classmates.com Consol. Litig.*, No. 09-cv-0045-RAJ  
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83480 (W.D. Wash. Jun. 15, 2012) ..... 2

*In re Cmty. Bank of N. Va. & Guar. Nat’l Bank of Tallahassee Second Mortg. Loan Litig.*,  
 418 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2005) ..... 8

*In re Continental Illinois Secs. Litig.*,  
 962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992)..... 20-21

*In re GMC Engine Interchange Litig.*,  
 594 F.2d 1106 (7th Cir. 1979)..... 4, 19, 20

*In re GMC Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) ..... 7, 8, 12, 16, 18, 21

*In re Heartland Payment Sys.*,  
 851 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D Tex. 2012) ..... 12

*In re HP Inkjet Printer Litig.*,  
 716 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 19

*In re Lawnmower Engine Horsepower Mktg & Sales Practices Litig.*,  
 733 F. Supp. 2d 997, 1014 (E.D. Wis. 2010) ..... 9

*In re LivingSocial Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.*,  
 MDL 2254, 2013 WL 1181489, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40059 (D.D.C. Mar. 22,  
 2013) ..... 11, 12

*In re Mercury Interactive Corp. Secs. Litig.*,  
 618 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 1, 5

*In re Motor Fuel Temperature Sales Practices Litig.*,  
 No 07-md-01840-KHV-JPO  
 Order (Dkt. No. 3019) (D. Kan. Nov. 10, 2011)..... 21

*In re Motor Fuel Temperature Sales Practices Litig.*,  
 No 07-md-01840-KHV-JPO  
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57981, at \*76 (D. Kan. Apr. 24, 2012) ..... 22

*In re Wells Fargo Secs. Litig.*,  
 157 F.R.D. 467 (N.D. Cal. 1994)..... 14

*Int’l Precious Metals Corp. v. Waters*,  
530 U.S. 1223 (2000) ..... 15

*Johnson v. Comerica.*,  
83 F.3d 241 (8th Cir. 1996) ..... 12

*Kamilewicz v. Bank of Boston*,  
100 F.3d 1348 (7th Cir. 1996) ..... 15

*Kaufman v. Am. Express Travel Related Servs.*,  
283 F.R.D. 404 (N.D. Ill. 2012) ..... 18

*Kirchoff v. Flynn*,  
786 F.2d 320 (7th Cir. 1986) ..... 14, 19

*Klier v. Elf Atochem N. Am. Inc.*,  
658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011) ..... 12

*Lagarde v. Support.com, Inc.*,  
No. 12-0609 JSC, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67875 (N.D. Cal. May 13, 2013) ..... 11

*Lemus v. He&R Block Enters. LLC*, No. C 09-3179-SI, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 119026, a(N.D. Cal. Aug. 22, 2012), *modified on other grounds on reconsideration* 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 128514 (Sept. 10, 2012) ..... 18

*Lobatz v. U.S. West Cellular of Cal. Inc.*,  
222 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 17

*Mars Steel Corp. v. Continental Illinois Nat’l Bank & Trust Co.*,  
834 F.2d 677 (7th Cir. 1987) ..... 4, 21

*Mayer v. Spanel Int’l Ltd.*,  
51 F.3d 670 (7th Cir. 1995) ..... 6

*McClintic v. Lithia Motors*,  
No. C11-859RAJ, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3846 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 12, 2012) ..... 23

*Mirfasibi v. Fleet Mortg. Corp.*,  
356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004) ..... 4, 7, 8, 12

*Mirfasibi v. Fleet Mortg. Corp.*,  
450 F.3d 745 (7th Cir. 2006) ..... 4

*Mifasibi v. Fleet Mortg. Corp.*,  
551 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 2008) ..... 6

*Montgomery v. Aetna Plywood, Inc.*, 1999 WL 172313, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4432,  
(N.D. Ill. March 18, 1999) ..... 9

*Murray v. GMAC Mortg. Corp.*,  
434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006) ..... 8, 11, 19

*Radcliffe v. Experian Info Solutions*,  
715 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2013) ..... 20

*Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat’l Bank*,  
288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002) ..... 4, 5

*Robert F. Booth Trust v. Crowley*,  
687 F.3d 314 (7th Cir. 2012) ..... 2

*Smith v. Levine Leichtman Capital*,  
No. C 10-00010 JSW, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 163672 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 15, 2012) ..... 10, 21

*Sobel v. Hertz Corp.*,  
No. 3:06-cv-00545-LRH-RAM, 2011 WL 2559565, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68984  
(D. Nev. Jun. 27, 2011) ..... 16

*Spillman v. RPM Pizza, LLC*,  
No. 10-349-BAJ-SCR, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72947 (M.D. La. May 23, 2013) ..... 11

*Staton v. Boeing Co.*,  
327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... 6, 7, 8

*Strong v. BellSouth Telcoms. Inc.*,  
173 F.R.D. 167 (W.D. La. 1997), *aff’d* 137 F.3d 844 (5th Cir. 1998) ..... 16

*Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.*,  
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) (*en banc*) ..... 11

*Swedish Hosp. Corp v. Shalala*,  
1 F.3d 1261(D.C. Cir. 1993) ..... 14

*Synfuel Technologies v. DHL Express (USA)*,  
463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006) ..... 4, 10, 18

*Thorogood v. Sears Roebuck & Co.*,  
547 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 7

*Trombley v. Bank of Am. Corp.*,  
No. 08-cv-456-JD, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63072 (D. R.I. May 3, 2012)..... 18

*True v. Am. Honda Motor Co.*,  
749 F. Supp. 2d (C.D. Cal. 2010) ..... 11

*Twigg v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.*,  
153 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 1998)..... 13

*Vassalle v. Midland Funding LLC*,  
708 F.3d 747 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 11

*Vought v. Bank of Am.*,  
901 F. Supp. 2d 1071 (C.D. Ill. 2012)..... 4, 5, 15, 16, 18, 20, 21, 22

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A.*,  
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) ..... 14

*Weinberger v. Great Northern Nekoosa Corp.*,  
925 F.2d 518 (1st Cir. 1991)..... 15

**Rules and Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1713..... 15

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23 ..... 23

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(a)(4) ..... 17, 19

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e) ..... 5, 6, 7, 13

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(h)..... 1, 5-6



**Other Authorities**

American Law Institute,  
*Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litigation* § 3.05 (2010) ..... 8

Brickman, Lester,  
*Lawyer Barons* (2011) ..... 17

Brunet, Edward,  
*Class Action Objectors: Extortionist Free Riders or Fairness Guarantors*, 2003 U. CHI. L.  
 FORUM. 403 (2003) ..... 2-3

Coffee, Jr., John C., *The Regulation of Entrepreneurial Litigation: Balancing Fairness and Efficiency in  
 the Large Class Action*, 54 U. Chi. L. Rev. 877, 883 (1987) ..... 6-7

Eisenberg, Theodore & Geoffrey Miller,  
*Attorneys Fees & Expenses in Class Action Litigation: 1993-2008*, 7 J. of Empirical Legal  
 Stud. 248, 262 (2010) ..... 9

Eisenberg, Theodore & Geoffrey Miller,  
*The Role of Opt-Outs and Objectors in Class Action Litigation: Theoretical and Empirical Issues*,  
 57 VAND. L. REV. 1529 (2004) ..... 21

Federal Judicial Center, *Judges’ Class Action Notice and Claims Process Checklist and Plain Language  
 Guide* (2010), available at  
[http://www.fjc.gov/public/pdf.nsf/lookup/NotCheck.pdf/\\$file/NotCheck.pdf](http://www.fjc.gov/public/pdf.nsf/lookup/NotCheck.pdf/$file/NotCheck.pdf) ..... 10

Federal Judicial Center, *Manual for Complex Litigation* § 21.71 (4th ed. 2008) ..... 12, 19

Fitzpatrick, Brian T.,  
*The End of Objector Blackmail?*, 62 VAND. L. REV. 1623 (2009) ..... 3

Henderson, William D.,  
*Clear Sailing Agreements: A Special Form of Collusion in Class Action Settlements*, 77 TUL. L.  
 REV. 813 (2003) ..... 16

Jones, Ashby,  
*A Litigator Fights Class-Action Suits*, Wall St. J. (Oct. 31, 2011) ..... 2

Karlsgodt, Paul & Raj Chohan  
*Class Action Settlement Objectors: Minor Nuisance or Serious Threat to Approval*, BNA:  
CLASS ACTION LITIG. REPORT (Aug. 12, 2011) ..... 3

Klonoff, Robert H.,  
*Making Class Actions Work: The Untapped Potential of the Internet*, 69 U. PITT. L. REV. 727  
(2008)..... 22

Leslie, Christopher R.,  
*The Significance of Silence: Collective Action Problems and Class Action Settlements*, 59 FLA. L.  
REV. 71 (2007)..... 20, 22

Notes of Advisory Committee to 2003 Amendments to Rule 23 ..... 5

Silver Charles., *Due Process and the Lodestar Method*, 74 TUL. L. REV. 1809 (2000) ..... 17

Zabcik, Brian, *Conscientious Objector*  
Litigation 11 (Spring 2013), *available at* [http://is.gd/alm\\_frank2013](http://is.gd/alm_frank2013) ..... 2
